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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Martin Höglund 
Dept of Hematology(50C)  
Uppsala University Hospital 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS An interesting, clear and well written paper. The by far most 
interesting finding is that low socioeconomic status seems to have 
an negative impact on crude and relative survival in CML. I have 
some some questions and comments. Nr 1-5 is minor, nr 6 is major.  
1. How many hospitals are involved in the treatment of CML patients 
in HMRN region? (useful background info)  
2.What was the proportion of pts treated in highly specialised 
University Hematology units?  
3. Did the treating physicians uniformly follow common national 
(ELN?) guidelines during the study period?  
4. What was the adherence to guidelines with respect to monitoring, 
eg proportion of pts evaluated by qRT-PCR at 12 months after 
diagnosis?  
5. Causes of deaths. How reliable are, based on experience from 
similar studies, the information on death causes that are obtained 
from the "death certifications"  
6. The authors argue that the inferior survival in CML patients living 
in more deprived regions may be due to poor compliance to TKI 
treatment. This may well be true. However, in the abscence of 
supporting evidence, the authors should discuss alternative 
explanations, eg: Are individuals in more deprived areas diagnosed 
in a more advanced stage (e.g. higher Sokal score?)? Are there 
differences in adherence to/access to monitoring/follow-up visits? 
Are there differences in co-morbidity and/or relevant life-style factors 
(smoking etc) which may (partly) explain the inferior prognosis in pts 
with lower socioeconomic status? 

 

REVIEWER Ken H. Young 
The University of Texas MD Anderson Cancer Center 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Nov-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Dr. Smith and colleagues presented an encouraging study in CML to 
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evaluate contemporary survival patterns in the general population of 
patients diagnosed with chronic myeloid leukaemia and try to identify 
patient groups with less than optimal outcomes.  
 
The authors reported that population-based survival for CML is 
similar to that reported in clinical trials and age loses its prognostic 
significance. However, those living in more deprived areas tend to 
have poorer outcomes, with the same clinical care. A significant 
improvement in outcomes could be achieved if these socioeconomic 
differences could be eliminated.  
 
The study scope is comprehensive and presentations are 
interesting, reflecting that the authors have spent a lot of time and 
effort on this subject. However, results are not well organized, data 
are fragmented, and encouraged to continue such effort.  
 
I summarize several comments to authors for discussion:  
 
1. Compliance and non-compliance cannot be regarded as the same 
clinical care. Authors have not clearly distinguished these two 
groups of CML patients and evaluated them separately. The poorer 
outcome in the more deprived areas is due to non-compliance. This 
is not a novel or interesting finding;  
 
2. The major biological issue is how the genetic aberration and 
BCL/Abl pathway and related treatment approach will challenge the 
oncogenic signaling pathways, and treatment response;  
 
3. Overall, this manuscript is poorly organized, very difficult to read 
through due to the lack of key and interesting points. Authors may 
like to include sufficient biology and mechanism as backup content. 
Such impression is also reflected on the design and presentation of 
Figure-1 and Table 1, in which results are already well known to the 
hematology/oncology field and no novel results are included.  
 
Therefore, I will recommend this manuscript be submitted to a 
special leukemia journal, such as leukemia research and 
leukemia/lymphoma. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Martin Höglund  

 

An interesting, clear and well written paper. The by far most interesting finding is that low 

socioeconomic status seems to have a negative impact on crude and relative survival in CML. I have 

some questions and comments. Nr 1-5 is minor, nr 6 is major.  

 

1. How many hospitals are involved in the treatment of CML patients in HMRN region? (useful 

background info)  

 

2. What was the proportion of pts treated in highly specialised University Hematology units  

 

3. Did the treating physicians uniformly follow common national (ELN?) guidelines during the study 

period?  

 

In response to comments 1-3, the requested information has been added to the methods section (see 

below).  
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“Data are from the UK‟s population-based Haematological Malignancy Research Network 

(www.hmrn.org). Full details of HMRN‟s structure, data collection methods and ethical approvals have 

been described elsewhere(24). Briefly, within the HMRN region, patient care is provided by a unified 

clinical network operating across 14 hospitals organized within five multi-disciplinary teams working to 

common guidelines covering investigation, treatment and follow-up. (www.yorkshire-cancer-

net.org.uk). All diagnoses and subsequent monitoring within the clinical network (>2,000 patients a 

year) are made using the latest World Health Organization (WHO) classification(25) at a single 

integrated haematopathology laboratory (www.hmds.info).”  

 

4. What was the adherence to guidelines with respect to monitoring, eg proportion of pts evaluated by 

qRT-PCR at 12 months after diagnosis?  

 

The Network follows common guidelines, which currently recommend that patients are monitored 

every 3 months. The majority of patients in this study received regularly molecular monitoring (93%). 

The main reason for a patient not being tested within 12 months of diagnosis (n=23) was either due to 

early mortality or to being diagnosed at the beginning of the study (2004-5); the latter reflecting the 

changes in standard of care from cytogenetic based monitoring to molecular monitoring.  

 

5. Causes of deaths. How reliable are, based on experience from similar studies, the information on 

death causes that are obtained from the "death certifications"  

 

We completely agree that there are limitations to the quality of routinely recorded information on 

cause of death. Fortunately, however, in this study our access to clinical records meant that we were 

able to check whether or not the cause of death was CML related. Also, in this context, it is important 

to note that the main results were not based on cause-specific data from death certificates but on 

relative survival estimates for all causes of death combined.  

 

6. The authors argue that the inferior survival in CML patients living in more deprived regions may be 

due to poor compliance to TKI treatment. This may well be true. However, in the absence of 

supporting evidence, the authors should discuss alternative explanations, eg: Are individuals in more 

deprived areas diagnosed in a more advanced stage (e.g. higher Sokal score?)? Are there 

differences in adherence to/access to monitoring/follow-up visits? Are there differences in co-

morbidity and/or relevant life-style factors (smoking etc.) which may (partly) explain the inferior 

prognosis in pts with lower socioeconomic status?  

 

We agree that there may be other reasons in addition to compliance that could explain the results 

described, and have added further caveats to the discussion to reflect this (see below).  

 

“Whilst it is recognized that non-adherence to daily oral therapy can be a problem for long-term CML 

management even in populations with universal health care coverage(19–22), it has yet to be 

demonstrated that this is the reason for the socio-economic differences described in the present 

study. To investigate this further, additional longitudinal studies that incorporate the collection of 

appropriate monitoring data, as well as information on other life-style factors that could potentially 

contribute to outcome, will need to be carried out. Clearly, however, identification of the mechanisms 

underpinning the socio-economic survival differences within our population, and consequent design of 

appropriate interventions, could further improve survival. In this regard, recently developed serum 

imatinib assays(46) could, perhaps, be incorporated into future studies designed to investigate the 

reasons why some patients may not be taking their medication regularly.”  

 

Although we have no information on factors that vary by socio-economic status (e.g. smoking, 

obesity) we did examine relative survival within deprivation strata using deprivation specific life tables 
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and the same variation by socio-economic status was seen. This was not originally reported in the 

paper as within strata analyses of this type do not aid comparisons across groups i.e. the same life-

table needs to be used for all strata. Nonetheless the fact that results showed the same patterns is 

reassuring and we have added the following sentence at the end of the fourth paragraph of the 

results.  

- „Furthermore, the results were similar even when deprivation specific life-tables were used to 

calculate relative survival.‟  

 

As stated in the results, analysis of the available data (age, sex, baseline cytogenetics, and 

splenomegaly) did not reveal any differences between patients living in more deprived areas 

compared to those in more affluent. Unfortunately we were unable to calculate either the Sokal or 

Hasford score as spleen size was not routinely recorded in medical records.  

 

Finally, as emphasised in the paper, all patients have the same access to care; and, in terms of 

monitoring, no differences in the frequency of molecular testing over time by socio-economic status 

was detected.  

 

 

Reviewer Name Ken H. Young  

 

Thank you very much for inviting me to support this manuscript review.  

 

Dr. Smith and colleagues presented an encouraging study in CML to evaluate contemporary survival 

patterns in the general population of patients diagnosed with chronic myeloid leukaemia and try to 

identify patient groups with less than optimal outcomes.  

 

The authors reported that population-based survival for CML is similar to that reported in clinical trials 

and age loses its prognostic significance. However, those living in more deprived areas tend to have 

poorer outcomes, with the same clinical care. A significant improvement in outcomes could be 

achieved if these socioeconomic differences could be eliminated.  

 

 

The study scope is comprehensive and presentations are interesting, reflecting that the authors have 

spent a lot of time and effort on this subject. However, results are not well organized, data are 

fragmented, and encouraged to continue such effort.  

 

I summarize several comments to authors for discussion:  

 

1. Compliance and non-compliance cannot be regarded as the same clinical care. Authors have not 

clearly distinguished these two groups of CML patients and evaluated them separately. The poorer 

outcome in the more deprived areas is due to non-compliance. This is not a novel or interesting 

finding  

 

As the study is based in the UK within the National Health Service (NHS) all patients received 

equitable treatment with the same level of clinical care; accordingly we are confident that the disparity 

in survival by deprivation is not a result of differential access to clinical care. Interestingly very few 

population-based studies can address the question of socio-economic status and outcome, as 

treatment for CML in countries such as the USA is based on ability to pay either via insurance or 

reimbursements schemes. Indeed, this study is the first one that has reported socio-economic 

differences in survival.  

 

2. The major biological issue is how the genetic aberration and BCL/Abl pathway and related 
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treatment approach will challenge the oncogenic signaling pathways, and treatment response;  

 

The premise of the study was to examine socio-demographic determinants of survival in a population-

based study and not the underlying biology. Given the potential for a normal life-span, differences of 

the magnitude demonstrated are clinically very important.  

 

3. Overall, this manuscript is poorly organized, very difficult to read through due to the lack of key and 

interesting points. Authors may like to include sufficient biology and mechanism as backup content. 

Such impression is also reflected on the design and presentation of Figure-1 and Table 1, in which 

results are already well known to the hematology/oncology field and no novel results are included.  

 

The findings in Table 1 and Figure 1 are presented in order to demonstrate that the expected patterns 

are evident within the data – if they were not then the subsequent analyses would be invalid. Hence, 

whilst we agree that these findings are well known in this field, they strengthen and demonstrate the 

validity of the findings presented on socio-economic status  
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